

## City of New Bedford

January 28, 2016

The Honorable City Council 133 William Street New Bedford, MA 02740

Dear Honorable Members of the City Council:

The Committee on Ordinances at a Meeting held on Tuesday, January 26, 2016, considered a Communication, Mayor Mitchell to City Council, submitting AN ORDINANCE amending Chapter 2 of the City Code by inserting Section 2-241 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE. (Ref'd 1/22/15)

On motion by Councillor Lopes and seconded by Councillor Morad, the Committee VOTED: to amend the Ordinance, letter f by adding after the word Council the following: , no more than one member maybe appointed by the Mayor from each ward unless the provision is waived by the City Council to fill a vacancy on the Committee. This motion passed on a voice vote.

On motion by Councillor Lopes and seconded by Councillor Morad, the Committee VOTED: To recommend to the City Council ADOPTION of the ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED, Amending Chapter 2 of the City Code by inserting Section 2-241 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE. This motion passed on a voice vote.

IN COMMITTEE ON ORDINANCES

Councillor Steven Martins, Chairman

on Joan That Exag

SM: dmb